

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/15/2019 4:53 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96267-7

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JOSE MARTINEZ-CUEVAS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DERUYTER BROTHERS DAIRY, INC., et al.,

Respondents,

and

WASHINGTON STATE DAIRY FEDERATION  
and WASHINGTON FARM BUREAU,

Intervenor-Respondents.

---

**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
CROSS-APPEAL**

---

Timothy J. O'Connell, WSBA #15372  
Anne Dorshimer, WSBA #50363  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
206.624.0900

Attorneys for Intervenors/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Standard of Review .....	2
B. Petitioners Fail to Demonstrate That the Farmworker Exemption Violates Article I, Section 12 of the Washington State Constitution .....	4
1. The Farmworker Exemption Does Not Implicate a Fundamental Right of State Citizenship .....	4
C. Reasonable Ground .....	9
1. The Farmworker Exemption Advances the Legislature’s Stated Goal of the MWA .....	10
2. The Farmworker Exemption in Fact Serves the Legislature’s Stated Goal .....	10
D. The Farmworker Exemption Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause .....	12
1. The Farmworker Exemption Passes Strict Scrutiny .....	14
2. The Farmworker Exemption Passes Intermediate Scrutiny .....	15
3. The Farmworker Exemption Readily Passes Rational Basis Review .....	17
III. CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

**Cases**

*All. for Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State*,  
170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010).....3, 8

*Am. Legion Post # 149 v. Wash. State Dep't of Health*,  
164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....18

*Andersen v. King Cty.*,  
158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006), *abrogated by*  
*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d  
609 (2015) .....6, 9, 11

*Chlopeck Fish Co. v. City of Seattle*,  
64 Wash. 315, 117 P. 232 (1911).....8

*Corfield v. Coryell*,  
6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa 1823).....6

*Eggert v. City of Seattle*,  
81 Wn.2d 840, 505 P.2d 801 (1973).....6

*Fields v. Dep't of Early Learning*,  
193 Wn.2d 36, 434 P.3d 999 (2019).....14

*Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand  
Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles*,  
148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....13

*Gossett v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.*,  
133 Wn.2d 954, 948 P.2d 1264 (1997).....17

*Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake*,  
145 Wn.2d 702, 42 P.3d 394 (2002) (*Grant County I*).....6

*Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake*,  
150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....4, 5, 6

<i>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49</i> , 165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009).....	2
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541, 119 S. Ct. 1545, 143 L. Ed. 2d 731 (1999).....	14
<i>Island Cty. v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	3
<i>Kunath v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 79447-4-I, slip op. (filed July 15, 2019).....	18
<i>Macias v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus. of State of Wash.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 263, 668 P.2d 1278 (1983).....	14
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....	6
<i>In re McNeil</i> , 181 Wn.2d 582, 334 P.3d 548 (2014).....	3
<i>Miguel v. Guess</i> , 112 Wn. App. 536, 51 P.3d 89 (2002).....	14, 17
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	6, 8
<i>Pedersen v. Klinkert</i> , 56 Wn.2d 313, 352 P.2d 1025 (1960).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Day</i> , 79 Wash. 499, 140 P. 681 (1914).....	6
<i>Riggins v. Rhay</i> , 75 Wn.2d 271, 450 P.2d 806 (1969).....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Brand W. Dairy</i> , 2016-NMSC-029, 378 P.3d 13.....	18, 19
<i>Rodriguez v. Brand W. Dairy</i> , 356 P.3d 546 (N.M 2015).....	18

<i>In re Runyan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 432, 853 P.2d 424 (1993).....	15, 16
<i>Sanchez v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 80, 692 P.2d 192 (1984).....	16
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014).....	passim
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 630 P.2d 810 (Or. 1981) .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Pannell</i> , 173 Wn.2d 222, 267 P.3d 349 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991).....	7
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 29 Wash. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Union No. 374 v. Felton Constr. Co.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 121, 654 P.2d 67 (1982).....	6
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Ventenbergs v. City of Seattle</i> , 163 Wn.2d 92, 178 P.3d 960 (2008).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	12
Marriage Act .....	11
Minimum Wage Act .....	1, 10, 12
RCW 49.46.005 .....	12

RCW 49.46.005(1).....	10
RCW 49.46.010 .....	16
RCW 49.46.130 .....	16
RCW 49.46.130(2)(g) .....	13, 15, 17, 19
Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act, ch. 49.17.....	1
<b>Regulations</b>	
WAC Title 296, chapter 307 .....	17
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Constitution of the United States .....	5
Federal Constitution.....	5
Oregon Constitution.....	7
Washington Constitution .....	3, 8
Washington Constitution Article I, Section 22 .....	7
Washington Constitution Article II.....	7
Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 12.....	4, 9
Washington State Constitution, Article II, Section 35.....	1, 4, 7, 8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>The Role of Dissenting Opinions</i> , 95 Minn. L. Rev. 1, 6 (2010) .....	7
